

No. 12-168

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN LEFEMINE, d/b/a Columbia Christians for
Life,

Petitioner,

v.

DAN WIDEMAN, individually and in his official
capacity; MIKE FREDERICK, individually and in
his official capacity; LONNIE SMITH, individually
and in his official capacity; BRANDON
STRICKLAND, individually and in his official
capacity; and TONY DAVIS, Sheriff, in his official
capacity,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Steven W. Fitschen
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133; nlf@nlf.net
Counsel for Petitioner Steven Lefemine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE OFFICERS FAIL TO REBUT MR. LEFEMINE’S FIRST REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT, NAMELY THAT UNTOLD NUMBERS OF CIVIL RIGHTS PLAINTIFFS WILL BE STRIPPED OF ATTORNEY’S FEES CONGRESS INTENDED THEM TO HAVE.	2
II. THE OFFICERS FAIL TO REBUT MR. LEFEMINE’S SECOND REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT, NAMELY THAT THE FOURTH CIRCUIT MISUNDERSTOOD AND MISAPPLIED THIS COURT’S “PREVAILING PARTY” JURISPRUDENCE.....	6
III. THE OFFICERS FAIL TO REBUT MR. LEFEMINE’S THIRD REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT, NAMELY THAT THE FOURTH CIRCUIT CREATED TWO CIRCUIT SPLITS AND TWO INTRA-CIRCUIT CONFLICTS.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Buckhannon Board and Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	10-12
<i>Culebras Enterprises Corp. v. Rivera Rios</i> , 813 F.2d 506 (1st Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	7
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	6
<i>Jensen v. Clarke</i> , 94 F.3d 1191, (8th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	8-10
<i>LaFleur v. Wallace State Community College</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1406 (M.D. Ala. 1996)	4
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984)	4, 10
<i>Paxman v. Campbell</i> , 612 F.2d 848 (4th 1980) (<i>en banc</i>)	4
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1 (1988)	7, 11
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	3
<i>Solomon v. Emanuelson</i> , 586 F. Supp. 280 (D. Conn. 1984)	4
<i>Summers v. Adams</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 637	

(D.S.C. 2009).....	5
<i>Summers v. Adams</i> , No. 3:08-2265 (D.S.C. May 26, 2010) (order granting attorney’s fees)	5
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	8, 10
<i>Texas State Teachers Association v. Garland Independent School District</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	7
<i>Wolfel v. Morris</i> , 972 F.2d 712 (6th Cir. 1992)	4
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6,10
42 U.S.C. § 1988	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	2
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	2
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	2
“Title IX,” 20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Other Materials	
Sp. Ct. R. 10	2
